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For our lives today which is under the new covenant given through Jesus Christ the most
important thing for us to hear from the Bible are His words. Next important would be
the words recorded by His followers in Acts, the epistles, & Revelation. And the third
most important would be the Old Testament. All of the words in the Bible are important
for our Christian walk and we should put them in the right priority. This schedule is
arranged to take the reader through the New Testament gospels (the words of Jesus) four
times a year and the Acts, the epistles, & Revelation two times a year. The Old
Testament is divided into two parts so it can be read in two years by reading one part each
year or in one year by reading both parts. The New Testament assignments are by full
chapters and the Old Testament is adjusted to round out an average amount of reading.
The Old Testament assignment is where to read to from the previous day.

Old Testament New Testament Old Testament New Testament

Jan Year | Year Il Gosp. A,Ep,R Mar Year | Year Il Gosp. A,Ep,R
1 Gen 1:31  Neh2:20 Mt1  Acts1 27 Lev 4:35 Ps99:9  Jn18 Philp1
2 Gen2:25 Neh3:32 Mt2 Acts2 28 Levs:19  Ps102:28 Jn19 Philp 2
3 Gen 3:24 Neh 519 Mt3  Acts3 29 Lev 7:21 Ps104:35  Jn20 Philp 3
4 Gen4:26 Nehé:19 Mt4  Acts4 30 Levs:36  Ps105:45 Jn21 Philp4
5 Gen5:32 Neh7:33 Mt5 Actss 31 Lev10:20  Ps106:48 Mt1  Col1
6 Gen7:24 Neh7:73 Mte Actsé Apri1 Lev 12:8 Ps108:13 Mt2  Col 2
7 Gen 8:22 Nehs:18 Mt7 Acts7 2 Lev 13:59 Ps111:10  Mt3 Col 3
8 Gen 9:29 Mt8 Actss Lev14:57  Ps115:18  Mt4  Col4
9 Gen 10:32 Mt9  Acts9 Lev 15:33 Ps118:29 Mt5 1Thes1
10 Gen 11:32 Mt10 Acts 10 Lev16:3¢  Ps119:56 Mte 1Thes2

3

4

5
n Gen 13:18 Mt11 Acts 11 6 Lev18:30  Ps119:120 Mt7 1Thes3
12 Gen14:24 Neh12:47 Mt12 Acts 12 7 Lev19:37  Ps119:176 Mt8 1Thes4
8

13 None None  Mt13 Acts13 Lev21:24 Ps125:55 Mt9 1Thess
14 Gen16:16 Neh13:31 Mt14 Acts 14 9 Lev22:33  Ps131:3 Mt 10 2Thes1
15 Gen 17:27 Est1:22 Mt15 Acts 15 10 Lev 23:44 Ps135:21 Mt11 2Thes2
16 Gen18:33 Est2:23 Mtie Acts16 1 Lev2s:22  Ps138:8 Mt12 2Thes 3
17 Gen19:26  Est4:17 Mt17 Acts 17 12 Lev2s:55  Ps140:13 Mt13 1Tim 1
18 Gen 19:38  Esté:14 Mt18 Acts 18 13 Lev 26:46 Ps144:15 Mt14 1Tim 2
19 Gen 20:18  Est8:17 Mt19 Acts 19 14 Lev 27:34 Ps146:10 Mt15 1Tim 3
20 Gen 21:34 Est10:3 Mt20 Acts 20 15 Num 1:5¢  Ps150:6 Mt16 1Tim4
21 Gen22:24 Job1:22 Mt21 Acts21 16  Num3:13 Pro2:22 Mt17 1Tims
22 Gen23:20 Job3:26 Mt22 Acts22 17 Num3:31 Pro3:35 Mt1s 1Timeé
23 Gen24:28 Job5:27 Mt23 Acts23 18 Num449 Pros:23 Mt19 2Tim1
24 Gen24:67 Job7:21 Mt24 Acts 24 19 Nums:31  Proé:3s Mt20 2Tim2
25 Gen 25:3¢  Job 9:35 Mt25 Acts 25 20 Num 6:27 Mt21 2Tim 3
26 Gen 26:35 Job 11:20 Mt 26 Acts 26 21 Num 7:47 Mt22 2Tim4
27 Gen27:17 Job12:25 Mt27 Acts 27 22 Num 7:89 Mt 23 Titus 1
28 Gen 27:46  Job 15:35 Mt 28 Acts 28 :. Mt 24 Titus 2
29 Gen 28:22 Job17:16 Mk1 Rom1 Mt2s Titus 3
30 Gen 29:35  Job 19:29 Mk2 Rom2 Mt 26  Philem
31 Gen30:43 Job21:3¢ Mk3 Rom3 Mt27 Heb1
Feb1 Gen31:35 Job23:17 Mk4 Rom4 Mt28 Heb2
2 Gen 31:55 Job27:23 Mk5 Roms Mk1 Heb3
3 Gen 32:32  Job29:25s Mké Romé Mk2 Hebs
4 Gen 33:20 Job31:40 Mk7 Rom?7 Mk3 Hebs
5 Gen 34:31  Job 33:33 Mks Romsg Mk4 Hebe
6 Gen 35:29  Job 34:37 Mk9 Rom?9 Mks Heb7
7 Gen 36:43 Job 36:33 Mk 10 Rom 10 Mké Hebs
8 Gen 37:36  Job 38:41 Mk 11 Rom 11 Pro 26:28 Mk7 Heb9

Pro 27:27 Mk8 Heb 10
Pro28:12 Mk9 Hebm
Mk 10 Heb 12
Mk 11 Heb 13
Mk 12 James 1
Mk 13 James 2
Ecl 2226 Mk 14 James 3
Ecl4:16 Mk 15 James 4
Ecl 7:29 Mk 16 James s

9 Gen 38:30  Job 40:24 Mk 12 Rom 12
10 Gen40:23 Job 4217 Mk13 Rom 13
11 Gen41:24  Ps3:8 Mk14 Rom14
12 Gena4n:57  Pse:10 Mk15 Rom 15
13 Gena4238 Ps9:20 Mk16 Rom 16
14 Gen43:3¢  Ps10:18  Lk1  1Cor1
15 Genda:3s  Ps147  Lk2 1Cor2
16  Gen4s5:28 Ps17:15  Lk3 1Cor3
17 Gena46:3¢  Ps18:50 Lk4 1Cor4

18 Gend7:31  Ps21:13  Lks 1Cors Num Ecl 817  Lk1 1Peter1
19 Gen4s:22 Ps22:31 Lké 1Coreé 15 Num 3241 Ecl9:18  Lk2 1Peter 2
20 Gen 49:33  Ps 24:10 Lk7 1Cor7 16 Num 33:56 Ecl10:20 Lk3 1Peter3
21 Gen 50:26  Ps 26:12 Lks 1Cors 17 Num34:29  Ecl12:14 Lk4 1Peter 4
22 Ex 1:22 Ps27:14  Lk9 1Cor9 18 Num36:13  Sol3:11  Lk5 1Peters
23 Ps30:12  Lkio  1Cor 10 19 Deu1:46  Sol5:16  Lké 2Peter1
24 Ps31:24  Lk11 1Cor 1 20 Deu 2:37 Sol 6:13 Lk 7  2Peter 2
25 Ps33:22  Lk12 1Cor 12 2 Deu3:29  Sol8:14 Lks 2Peter3
26 Ps35:28 Lk13 1Cor13 22 Deu 4:24 Isa 1:31 Lk9 1John1
27 Ps37:40 Lk14 1Cor14 23 Deu 4:49 Isa2:22  Lk10 1]John 2
28 Ps38:22 Lk1s 1Cor 15 24 Deu 5:33 lsas6 Lk11 1John3
Mar 1 Ps41:13  Lk1e 1Cor 16 25 Deu 6:25 Isas5:30 Lk12 1John4
2 Ps 44:26 Lk17 2Cor1 26 Deu 8:20 Isa7:25 Lk 13 1Johns
3 Ps47:9  Lk1s 2Cor2 27 Deu 10:22 Isa9:21  Lk14  2John
4 Ps49:20 Lk19 2Cor3 28 Deu 11:32  Isa11:16 Lk 15  3John
5 Ps51:19 Lk2o 2Cor4 29 Deu 12:32  Isa13:22 Lk16  Jude
6 Ps55:23 Lk21 2Cors 30 Deu14:29  Isa15:9 Lk17  Rev1
7 Ps57:11  Lk22 2Coré 31 Deu16:12  Isa17:14 Lk18 Rev2
8 Ps59:17  Lk23 2Cor7 Jun1 Deu17:20 Isa19:25 Lk19 Rev3
9 Ps62:12 Lk24 2Cors 2 Deu 19:21  Isa21:17 Lk20 Rev4
10 Pse65:13  Jn1  2Cor9 3 Deu 21:23  Isa23:18 Lk21 Revs
1 Ps68:35 Jn2 2Cor 10 4 Deu 22:30  Isa24:23 Lk22 Reve
12 Ps69:36 Jn3  2Cor 11 5 Deu23:25 Isa25:12 Lk23 Rev7
13 Ps71:24  Jna 2Cor 12 6 Deu 24:22 Isa26:21 Lk24 Revs
14 Ps72:20 Jns 2Cor13 7 Deu 26:19 Isa27:13  Jn1 Rev 9
15 Ps73:28 Jne  Gal1 8 Deu 28:46 sa28:29 Jn2 Rev10
16 Ps75:10 Jn7 Gal 2 9 Deu 28:68 1sa29:24 Jn3 Rev1l
17 Ps77:20 Jns  Gal3 10 Deu30:20 Isa30:33 Jn4 Reviz
18 Ps78:31  Jn9  Gala 1 Deu31:30 Isa32:20 Jn5 Revi13
19 Ps78:72 Jn10 Gals 12 Deu 3214 Isa33:24 Jné Revi4
20 Ex33:23 Pss0:19 Jn11  Gale 13 Deu3252 Isa35:10 Jn7 Revis
21 Ex 34:35 Ps83:18 Jn12 Eph1 14 Deu 34:12 Isa36:22 Jn8 Revie
22 Ex 36:19 Ps85:13 Jn13  Eph2 15 Jos 2:24 Isa37:33 Jn9 Rev17
23 Ex 38:23 Ps88:18 Jn14 Eph3 16 Jos 4:24 Isa39:8 Jn10 Revis
24 Ex 39:43 Ps89:52 Jn15 Eph4 17 Jos 5:15 Isa40:17 Jn11  Rev19
25 Ex 40:38 Ps92:15 Jn1é Ephs 18 Jos 6:27 Isa40:31 Jn12  Rev20

26 Lev 3:17 Ps96:13 Jn17  Ephe 19 Jos 7:26 Isa41:29 Jn13  Rev21

For our lives today which is under the new covenant given through Jesus Christ the most
important thing for us to hear from the Bible are His words. Next important would be
the words recorded by His followers in Acts, the epistles, & Revelation. And the third
most important would be the Old Testament. All of the words in the Bible are important
for our Christian walk and we should put them in the right priority. This schedule is
arranged to take the reader through the New Testament gospels (the words of Jesus) four
times a year and the Acts, the epistles, & Revelation two times a year. The Old
Testament is divided into two parts so it can be read in two years by reading one part each
year or in one year by reading both parts. The New Testament assignments are by full
chapters and the Old Testament is adjusted to round out an average amount of reading.
The OId Testament assignment is where to read to from the previous day.

For our lives today which is under the new covenant given through Jesus Christ the most
important thing for us to hear from the Bible are His words. Next important would be
the words recorded by His followers in Acts, the epistles, & Revelation. And the third
most important would be the Old Testament. All of the words in the Bible are important
for our Christian walk and we should put them in the right priority. This schedule is
arranged to take the reader through the New Testament gospels (the words of Jesus) four
times a year and the Acts, the epistles, & Revelation two times a year. The Old
Testament is divided into two parts so it can be read in two years by reading one part each
year or in one year by reading both parts. The New Testament assignments are by full
chapters and the Old Testament is adjusted to round out an average amount of reading.

The Old Testament is where to read to from the previous day.

Old Testament New Testament Old Testament New Testament

Jan Year | Year Il  Gosp. A,Ep,R Mar Year | Year Il  Gosp. A,Ep,R
1 Gen 1:31  Neh2:220 Mt1  Acts1 27 Lev 4:35 Ps99:9  Jn18 Philp1
2 Gen 2:25 Neh3:32 Mt2 Acts2 28 Ps 102:28 Jn19 Philp 2
3 Gen3:24 Nehs:19 Mt3  Acts3 29 Ps104:35  Jn20 Philp 3
4 Gen4:26 Nehé:19 Mt4  Actss 30 Ps105:45  Jn21  Philp 4
5 Gen5:32 Neh7:33 Mt5 Actss 3 Ps106:48 Mt1  Col1
6 Gen 7:24 Neh 7:73 Mté Actsé Apr1 Lev 12:8 Ps108:13 Mt2 Col 2
7 Gen 8:22 Nehs:18 Mt7 Acts7 2 Lev 1359  Ps111:10 Mt3 Col 3
8 Gen9:29 Neho9:15 Mts Acts8 3 Lev14:57  Ps115:18 Mta  Col4
9 Gen 10:32 Neh9:38 Mt9  Acts9 4 Lev 15:33 Ps118:29 Mt5 1Thes1
10 Gen11:32 Neh10:39 Mt10 Acts 10 5 Lev16:3¢  Ps119:56 Mté 1Thes2
n Gen 13:18 Neh 11:36 Mt 11 Acts 11 6 Lev 18:30  Ps119:120 Mt7 1Thes 3
12 Gen 14:24 Neh12:47 Mt12 Acts 12 7 Lev19:37  Ps119:176 Mt8 1Thes4
13 None None Mt13 Acts13 8 Lev21:24  Ps125:5 Mt9 1Thess
14 Gen16:16 Neh13:31 Mt14  Acts 14 9 Lev22:33  Ps131:3 Mt10 2Thes1
15 Gen 17:27 Est1:22 Mt15 Acts15 10 Lev 23:44 Ps135:21 Mt 11 2Thes 2
16 Gen18:33 Est223 Mt1e Actsi6 1 Lev2s:22  Ps138:8 Mt12 2Thes3
17 Gen19:26  Est4:17 Mt17 Acts17 12 Lev2s:55  Ps140:13 Mt13 1Tim1
18 Gen 19:38  Est6:14 Mt18 Acts 18 13 Lev 26:46  Ps144:15 Mt 14 1Tim 2
19 Gen 20:18  Est8:17 Mt19 Acts 19 14 Lev 27:34 Ps146:10 Mt15 1Tim 3
20 Gen 21:34 Est10:3 Mt20 Acts20 15 Num 1:5¢  Ps150:6 Mt16 1Tim4
21 Gen22:24 Job1:22 Mt21 Acts21 16 Num 313 Pro2:22 Mti17 1Tims
22 Gen 23:20  Job 3:26 Mt22 Acts 22 17 Num 3:51  Pro3:35 Mt18 1Timé
23 Gen24:28 Job5:27 Mt23 Acts23 18 Num4a49 Pros:23 Mt19 2Tim1
24 Gen 24:67 Mt 24 Acts 24 19 Num 5:31  Proé:3s Mt20 2Tim2
25 Gen 25:34 Mt25 Acts 25 20 Numeé:27 Pro7:27 Mt21 2Tim3
26 Gen26:35 Mt26  Acts 26 21 Num7:47 Prog36 Mt22 2Timg4
27 Gen 27:17 Mt27  Acts 27 22 Num 7:89  Pro10:32 Mt 23 Titus1
28 Gen 27:46 Mt28 Acts 28 23 Num 9:23  Pro11:31 Mt24 Titus 2
29 Gen 28:22 Mk1 Rom1 24 Num10:36 Pro13:25 Mt25 Titus3
30 Gen29:35 Mk2 Rom 2 25 Num11:35 Pro14:35 Mt26 Philem
31 Gen 30:43 Mk3 Rom 3 26 Num 13:33 Pro15:33 Mt27 Heb1

Feb1 Gen 31:35 Mk4 Rom 4 27 Num14:45 Pro17:28 Mt28 Heb2
2 Gen 31:55 Mks5 Roms5 28 Num15:41 Pro18:24 Mk1 Heb3
3 Gen 32:32 Mkeé Romsé 29  Num16:50 Pro20:30 Mk2 Heb4
4 Gen 33:20 Mk7 Rom7 30 Num18:32 Pro22:29 Mk3 Hebs
5 Gen 34:31 Mke Roms May 1 Num 19:22 Pro23:35 Mk4 Hebe
6 Gen 35:29 Mk9 Rom9 2 Num 20:29 Pro 24:33¢ Mk5 Heb7
7 Gen 36:43 Mk 10 Rom 10 3 Num 21:35 Pro 25:28 Mké Hebs
8 Gen 37:36 Mk 11 Rom 11 4 Num 2241 Pro26:28 Mk7 Hebo
9 Gen 38:30 Mk 12 Rom 12 5  Num23:30 Pro27:27 Mks Heb1o
10 Gen 40:23 Mk 13 Rom 13 6 Num 24:25 Pro 28:12 Mk9 Heb 11
n Gen 41:24 Mk 14 Rom 14 7 Num 25:18 Pro28:28 Mk 10 Heb 12
12 Gen 41:57 Mk 15 Rom 15 8  Num26:41 Pro29:27 Mk11 Heb13
13 Gen 42:38 Mk 16 Rom 16 9 Num 26:65 Pro 30:33 Mk 12 James 1
14 Gen 43:34 Lk1 1Cor1 10 Num 27:23 Pro 31:31 Mk 13 James 2
15 Gen 44:34 Lk2 1Cor2 1 Num 28:31  Ecl 2226 Mk 14 James 3
16 Gen 45:28 Lk3 1Cor3 12 Num 29:40 Ecl4:16 Mk 15 James 4
17 Gen 46:34 Lk4 1Cora 13 Num31:54 Ecl7:29 Mk 16 James s
18 Gen 47:31 Lks 1Cors 14 Num32:19 Ecl817 Lk1 1Peter1
19 Gen 48:22 Lke 1Core 15 Num32:41 Ecl9:18  Lk2 1Peter2

20 Gen 49:33 Lk7 1Cor7 16 Num 33:56 Ecl10:20 Lk3 1Peter 3
21 Gen 50:26 Lks 1Cors 17 Nums34:29  Ecl12:14  Lk4 1Peter 4
22 Ex 1:22 Lko 1Cor9 18 Num36:13  Sol 3:11  Lk5 1Peters
23 Ex2:25 Lkio  1Cor 10 19 Deu 1:46  Sol5:16 Lké6 2Peter1
24 Ex 3:22 Lk 11 1Cor 11 20 Deu 2:37 Sol 6:13 Lk 7 2Peter 2
25 Ex 4:31 Lk 12 1Cor 12 21 Deu3:29  Sol8:14 Lks 2Peter3
26 Ex 6:30 Lk 13 1Cor 13 22 Deu 4:24 Isa 1:31 Lk9o 1John1
27 Ex 7:25 Lk 14 1Cor 14 23 Deu 4:49 Isa2:22  Lk10 1John2
28 Ex 8:32 Lk 15 1Cor 15 24 Deu 5:33 Isa 4:6 Lk 11 1John 3

Mar1 Ex 9:35 Lk 16 1Cor 16 25 Deu 6:25 Isas5:30 Lk12 1John 4
2 Ex 11:10 Lk 17 2Cor1 26 Deu 8:20 Isa7:25  Lk13 1Johns
3 Ex 12:51 Lk 18 2Cor 2 27 Deu 10:22 Isa9:21  Lk14 2John
4 Ex 13:22 Lk 19 2Cor 3 28 Deu1n:32 Isa11:16 Lk1s  3John
5 Ex 14:31 Lk 20 2Cor 4 29 Deu 12:32  Isa13:22 Lk16  Jude
6 Ex 16:36 Lk 21 2Cors 30 Deu14:29  Isa15:9 Lk17 Rev1
7 Ex 18:27 Lk22 2Coreé 3 Deu16:12  Isa17:14 Lk18 Rev2
8 Ex 19:25 Lk 23 2Cor7 Jun1 Deu17:20 Isa19:25 Lk19 Rev3
9 Ex 20:26 Lk24 2Cors 2 Deu 19:21 Isa21:17 Lk20 Reva4
10 Ex 21:36 Jn1  2Cor9 Deu 21:23  Isa23:18 Lk21 Revs

n Ex 23:33
12 Ex 25:40
13 Ex 26:37
14 Ex 28:21
15 Ex 28:43

3
Jn2  2Cor 10 4 Deu 22:30 Isa24:23 Lk22 Revé
Jn3  2Cor 11 5 Deu23:25  lsa25:12 Lk23 Rev7
Jna  2Cor 12 6 Deu 24:22  Isa26:21 Lk24 Revs
Jns 2Cor 13 7 Deu 26:19 Isa27:13  Jn1 Rev 9
Jné Gal1 8 Deu 28:46 Isa28:29 Jn2 Rev10

16 Ex 29:46 Jn7 Gal 2 9 Deu 28:68 Isa29:24 Jn3 Rev11
17 Ex 30:38 Jns Gals 10 Deu30:20 1sa30:33 Jn4 Revi2
18 Ex 31:18 Jno Gal 4 n Deu 31:30  Isa32:20 Jn5 Revi3
19 Ex 32:35 Jn10  Gals 12 Deu32:14 Isa33:24 Jné Revis
20 Ex 33:23 Jn11 Gale 13 Deu3252 Isa35:10 Jn7 Revis
21 Ex 34:35 Jn12  Eph1 14 Deu 34:12 Isa36:22 Jn8 Revie
22 Ex 36:19 Jn13  Eph2 15 Jos 2:24 Isa37:33 Jn9 Rev17
23 Ex 38:23 Jn14  Eph3 16 Jos 4:24 Isa39:8 Jn10 Revis
24 Ex 39:43 Jn1s  Eph4 17 Jos 5:15 Isa40:17 Jn11  Rev19
25 Ex 40:38 Jn16 Ephs 18 Jos 6:27 Isa40:31 Jn12 Rev20
26 Lev 3:17 Jn17  Ephe 19 Jos 7:26 Isa41:29 Jn13 Rev21

Old Testament New Testament Old Testament New Testament

Jan Year | Year Il Gosp. A,Ep,R Mar Year | Year Il Gosp. A,Ep,R
1 Gen 1:31  Neh2:220 Mt1  Acts1 27 Lev 4:35 Ps99:9  Jn18 Philp1
2 Gen 2:25 Neh 332 Mt2 Acts2 28 Levs:19  Ps102:28 Jn19  Philp 2
3 Gen 3:24 Neh5:19 Mt3  Acts3 29 Lev 7:21 Ps104:35  Jn20 Philp 3
4 Gen4:26 Nehé:19 Mta  Acts4 30 Levs:36  Ps105:45 Jn21 Philp4
5 Gen5:32 Neh7:33 Mt5 Actss 3 Lev10:20  Ps106:48 Mt1  Col1
6 Gen 7:24 Neh7:73 Mte Actsé Apr1 Lev 12:8 Ps108:13 Mt2 Col2
7 Gen 8:22 Nehs18 Mt7 Acts7 2 Lev13:59  Ps111:10  Mt3 Col 3
8 Gen9:29 Neho9:15 Mts Actss 3 Lev14:57  Ps115:18  Mt4  Col4
9 Gen 10:32 Neh9:38 Mt9 Acts9 4 Lev 15:33 Ps118:29  Mt5 1Thes1
10 Gen11:32 Neh10:39 Mt10 Acts 10 5 Lev16:3¢  Ps119:56 Mté 1Thes 2
n Gen 13:18 Neh 6 Mt11 Acts 11 6 Lev 18:30  Ps119:120 Mt 7 1Thes 3
12 Gen 14:24 Neh12:47 Mt12 Acts 12 7 Lev19:37  Ps119:176 Mt8 1Thes4
13 None None  Mt13 Acts 13 8 Lev21:24  Ps125:5 Mt9 1Thess
14 Gen16:16 Neh13:31 Mt14 Acts 14 9 Lev22:33  Ps131:3 Mt10 2Thes1
15 Gen 17:27 Est1:22 Mt15 Acts 15 10 Lev 23:44  Ps135:21 Mt11 2Thes2
16 Gen18:33 Est2:23 Mt1e Acts16 1 Lev2s:22  Ps138:8 Mt12 2Thes3
17 Gen19:26  Est4:17 Mt17 Acts 17 12 Lev2s:55  Ps140:13 Mt13 1Tim1
18 Gen 19:38 Est6:14 Mt18 Acts 18 13 Lev 26:46  Ps144:15 Mt14 1Tim 2
19 Gen 20:18 Est8:17 Mt19 Acts 19 14 Lev 27:34  Ps146:10 Mt 15 1Tim 3
20 Gen 21:34 Est10:3 Mt20 Acts 20 15 Num 1:54  Ps150:6 Mt16 1Tim4
21 Gen22:24 Job1:22 Mt21 Acts21 16  Num3:13 Pro2:22 Mt17 1Tims
22 Gen 23:20  Job 3:26 Mt 22 Acts 22 17 Num 3:51  Pro3:35 Mt18 1Timeé
23 Gen24:28 Jobs:27 Mt23 Acts 23 18 Num4:49 Pros:23 Mt19 2Tim1
24 Gen24:67 Job7:21 Mt24 Acts 24 19  Nums5:31 Proe:3s Mt20 2Tim2
25 Gen 25:34  Job9:35 Mt25 Acts 25 20 Num 6:27 Mt21 2Tim 3
26 Gen 26:35 Job 11:20 Mt 26 Acts 26 21 Num 7:47 Mt22 2Tim4
27 Gen27:17 Job12:25 Mt27 Acts 27 22 Num 7:89 Mt 23 Titus 1
28 Gen 27:46 Job 15:35 Mt 28 Acts 28 23 Num 9:23 Mt 24 Titus 2
29 Gen 28:22 Job17:16 Mk1 Rom1 24 Num 10:36 Mt 25 Titus 3
30 Gen 29:35 Job19:29 Mk2 Rom2 25 Num 11:35 Mt 26 Philem
31 Gen30:43 Job21:33 Mk3 Rom3 26 Num 13:33 Mt27 Heb1

Feb1 Gen31:35 Job23:17 Mk4 Rom4 27 Num 14:45 Mt2s8 Heb2
2 Gen 31:55 Job27:23 Mk5 Roms 28 Num 15:41 Mk1 Heb3
3 Gen 32:32  Job29:25s Mké Romé 29 Num 16:50 Mk2 Hebs
4  Gen3320 Job31:40 Mk7 Rom7 30 Num 18:32 Mk3 Hebs
5 Gen 34:31  Job 33:33 Mks Roms May 1 Num 19:22 Mk4 Hebe
6 Gen 35:29 Job 34:37 Mk9 Rom?9 2 Num 20:29 Mks Heb7
7 Gen 36:43  Job 36:33 Mk 10 Rom 10 Num 21:35 Mkeé Hebs
8 Gen 37:36  Job 38:41 Mk 11 Rom 11 Num 22:41 Pro 26:28 Mk7 Heb9

3

4
9 Gen 38:30  Job 40:24 Mk 12 Rom 12 5 Num 23:30 Pro27:27 Mks Heb 10
10 Gen 40:23  Job 42:17 Mk 13 Rom 13 6 Num 24:25 Pro 28:12 Mk9 Heb 11
7
8

1 Gen41:24 Ps3:8 Mk 14 Rom 14 Num 25:18 Mk 10 Heb 12
12 Gen41:57 Pse:10 Mk1s Rom1s Num 26:41 Mk 11 Heb 13

13 Gen 42:38  Ps9:20 Mk 16 Rom 16 9 Num 26:65 Mk 12 James 1
14 Gen43:34  Ps10:18  Lk1  1Cor1 10 Num 27:23 Mk 13 James 2
15 Gen 44:36  Ps 14:7 Lk2 1Cor 2 11 Num 28:31 Mk 14 James 3
16 Gen 45:28 Ps17:15  Lk3 1Cor3 12 Num 29:40 Mk 15 James 4
17 Gen 46:38  Ps18:50 Lk4 1Cora4 13 Num 31:54 Mk 16 James 5
18 Gen47:31  Ps21:13  Lk5 1Cors 14 Num 32:19 Lk 1 1Peter 1
19 Gen4s:22 Ps22:31 Lké 1Coreé 15 Num 32:41 Lk 2  1Peter 2
20 Gen 49:33  Ps 24:10 Lk7 1Cor7 16 Num 33:56 Lk 3 1Peter 3
21 Gen 50:26  Ps 26:12 Lks 1Cors 17 Num34:29 Lk 4 1Peter 4
22 Ex1:22 Ps27:14  Lk9 1Cor9 18 Num 36:13 Lk5 1Peter 5
23 Ps30:12  Lk1o  1Cor 10 19 Deu 1:46 Lk e 2Peter1
24 Ps31:24  Lk11 1Cor 1 20 Deu 2:37 Lk 7 2Peter 2
25 Ps33:22  Lk12 1Cor 12 21 Deu 3:29 Lk 8 2Peter 3
26 Ps 35:28 Lk13 1Cor 13 22 Deu 4:24 Lk9 1John1
27 Ps37:40 Lk14 1Cor14 23 Deu 4:49 Lk 10 1John 2
28 Ps38:22 Lk1s 1Cor 15 24 Deu 5:33 Lk 11 1John 3
Mar 1 Ps41:13  Lk16 1Cor 16 25 Deu 6:25 Lk 12 1John 4
2 Ps44:26 Lk17 2Cor1 26 Deu 8:20 Lk 13 1John 5
3 Ps47:9 Lk1s 2Cor2 27 Deu 10:22 Lk 14  2John
4 Ps49:20 Lk19  2Cor3 28 Deu1tn32 Isa1:16 Lkis  3John
5 Ps51:19  Lk2o 2Cor4 29 Deu 12:32  Isa13:22 Lk16  Jude
6 Ps55:23  Lk21 2Cors 30 Deu14:29  Isa15:9 Lk17 Rev1
7 Ps57:11  Lk22 2Coreé 31 Deu16:12  Isa17:14 Lk18 Rev2
8 Ps 59:17 Lk 23 2Cor7 Jun1 Deu17:20 Isa19:25 Lk19 Rev3
9 Ps62:12 Lk24 2Cors 2 Deu19:21  Isa21:17 Lk20 Rev4
10 Ps65:13  Jn1  2Cor9 3 Deu 21:23  Isa23:18 Lk21 Revs
1 Ps68:35 Jn2 2Cor 10 4 Deu 22:30  Isa24:23 Lk22 Reveé
12 Ps69:36 Jn3 2Cor 11 5 Deu23:25 Isa25:12 Lk23 Rev7
13 Ps71:24  Jna  2Cor12 6 Deu24:22 lsa26:21 Lk24 Revs
14 Ps72:220 Jns 2Cor 13 7 Deu 26:19 Isa27:13  Jn1 Rev 9
15 Ps7328 Jné  Gal1 8 Deu 28:46 Isa28:29 Jn2 Revi10
16 Ps75:10  Jn7 Gal 2 9 Deu 28:68 Isa29:24 Jn3 Revm
17 Ps77:20 Jns  Gal3 10  Deu30:20 Isa30:33 Jn4 Reviz
18 Ps78:31 Jn9 Gals4 n Deu 31:30 Isa32:20 Jn5 Rev13
19 Ps78:72 Jn10 Gals 12 Deu32:14 Isa33:24 Jné Revia
20 Psso:19 Jn11  Gale 13 Deu32s2 Isa35:10 Jn7 Revis
21 Ps 8318 Jn12 Eph1 14 Deu34:12 Isa36:22 Jns Revie
22 Ps 8513 Jn13  Eph2 15 Jos 2:24 Isa37:38 Jn9 Rev17
23 Ex 38:23 Psgs:18 Jn14 Eph3 16 Jos 4:24 Isa39:8 Jn10 Revis
24 Ex 39:43 Ps89:52 Jn15 Epha 17 Jos 5:15 Isa40:17  Jn11  Rev19
25 Ex 40:38 Ps92:15 Jn16 Ephs 18 Jos 6:27 Isa40:31  Jn12  Rev20
26 Lev 3:17 Ps96:13 Jn17  Ephe 19 Jos 7:26 Isa41:29 Jn13  Rev21




Jun
20
21
22
23

Old Testament

Year |
Jos 8:35
Jos 10:43
Jos 13:23
Jos 16:10
Jos 18:28
Jos 20:9
Jos 21:45
Jos 23:16
Jos 24:33
Jdg 1:36
Jdg 2:23
Jdg 3:31
Jdg 4:24
Jdg 5:31
Jdg 6:24
]dg 6:40
Jdg 7:25
Jdg 8:35
Jdg 9:29
Jdg 9:57
None
Jdg 11:28
Jdg 12:7
Jdg 13:25
Jdg 14:20
Jdg 15:20
Jdg 16:31
)dg 18:10
)dg 18:31
Jdg 19:30
Jdg 20:17
Jdg 20:48
Jdg 21:25
Ruth 1:22
Ruth 2:23
Ruth 3:18
Ruth 4:22
1Sam 1:28
15am 2:36
15am 3:21
1Sam 5:12
15am 6:21
1Sam 8:22
15am 9:27
15am10:27
1Sam11:15
15am12:25
15am13:23
15am14:52
1Sam15:35
15am16:23
15am17:58
15am18:30
15am19:24
15am20:42
15am22:23
15am23:29
15am24:22
15am25:19
15am25:44
15am26:25
15am28:25
15am29:11
15am30:20
15am31:13
25am 1:27
25am 2:32
25am 4:12
25am 6:16
25am 7:29
25am 9:13
25am11:27
25am12:31
25am13:39
25am14:33
25am15:37
25am16:23
25am17:29
25am18:33
25am19:30
25am20:26
25am21:22
25am22:51
25am23:39
25am24:25
1Kgs 1:53
1Kgs 2:35
1Kgs 3:28
1Kgs 5:18
1Kgs 6:38
1Kgs 7:51
1Kgs 8:30
1Kgs 8:66
1Kgs 9:28
1Kgs 10:29
1Kgs 11:43
1Kgs 12:33
1Kgs 13:34

Year Il
Isa 42:25
Isa 44:20
Isa 45:25
Isa 48:22
Isa 49:26
Isa 51:23
Isa 54:17
Isa 57:21
Isa 58:14
Isa 59:21
Isa 60:22
Isa 62:12
Isa 63:19
Isa 65:25
Isa 66:24
Jer 1:19
Jer 2:19
Jer 2:37
Jer 3:25
Jer 4:31

None
Jer 5:31
Jer 6:15
Jer 6:30
Jer 7:34
Jer 8:22
Jer 9:26
Jer 10:25
Jer 11:13
Jer 12:17
Jer 13:27
Jer 14:22
Jer 15:21
Jer 16:21
Jer 17:10
Jer 17:27
Jer 18:23
Jer 20:18
Jer 22:9
Jer 22:30
Jer 23:22
Jer 24:10
Jer 25:38
Jer 26:24
Jer 27:22
Jer 28:17
Jer 29:32
Jer 30:24
Jer 31:40
Jer 32:25
Jer 32:44
Jer 33:26
Jer 34:22
Jer 35:19
Jer 36:32
Jer 38:13
Jer 39:18
Jer 40:16
Jer 41:18
Jer 42:22
Jer 43:13
Jer 44:30
Jer 46:12
Jer 46:28
Jer 48:33
Jer 48:47
Jer 49:11
Jer 49:39
Jer 50:20
Jer 50:46
Jer 51:32
Jer 51:64
Jer 52:34
Lam 1:22
Lam 2:22
Lam 3:66
Lam 5:22
Ezk 2:10
Ezk 3:27
Ezk 4:17
Ezk 6:14
Ezk 7:27
Ezk 8:18
Ezk 9:11
Ezk 10:22
Ezk 12:28
Ezk 13:23
Ezk 15:8
Ezk 16:34
Ezk 16:63
Ezk 17:24
Ezk 19:14
Ezk 20:49
Ezk 21:32
Ezk 22:31
Ezk 23:49
Ezk 25:17
Ezk 26:21

New Testament

Gosp.
Jn14
Jnis
Jn1e
Jn17
Jnis
Jn19
Jn 20
Jn21
Mt1

Mt 2
Mt3
Mt 4
Mts
Mt s
Mt7
Mts
Mt
Mt 10
Mt
Mt 12
Mt 13
Mt 14
Mt 15
Mt 16
Mt 17
Mt s
Mt 19
Mt 20
Mt 21
Mt 22
Mt 23
Mt 24
Mt 25
Mt 26
Mt 27
Mt 28
Mk 1
Mk 2
Mk 3
Mk 4
Mk 5
Mk 6
Mk 7
Mk s
Mk 9
Mk 10
Mk 11
Mk 12
Mk 13
Mk 14
Mk 15
Mk 16
Lk1

Lk 2
Lk3
Lk 4
Lk 5
Lk 6
Lk 7
Lk s
Lk 9
Lk 10
Lk 11
Lk 12
Lk 13
Lk 14
Lk 1s
Lk 16
LK 17
Lk 18
Lk 19
Lk 20
Lk 21
Lk 22
Lk 23
Lk 24
Jn1

Jn2

Jn3

Jna

Jns

Jne

Jn7

Jns

Jno

Jn10
Jn11
Jn12
Jn13
Jn4
Jnis
Jn16
Jnaz
Jn1s
Jn19
Jn 20
Jn21
Mt1

AEpR
Rev 22
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
Acts 1
Acts 2
Acts 3
Acts 4
Acts 5
Acts 6
Acts 7
Acts 8
Acts 9
Acts 10
Acts 11
Acts 12
Acts 13
Acts 14
Acts 15
Acts 16
Acts 17
Acts 18
Acts 19
Acts 20
Acts 21
Acts 22
Acts 23
Acts 24
Acts 25
Acts 26
Acts 27
Acts 28
Rom 1
Rom 2
Rom 3
Rom 4
Rom 5
Rom 6
Rom 7
Rom 8
Rom 9
Rom 10
Rom 11
Rom 12
Rom 13
Rom 14
Rom 15
Rom 16
1Cor 1
1Cor 2
1Cor 3
1Cor 4
1Cor 5
1Cor 6
1Cor 7
1Cor 8
1Cor 9
1Cor 10
1Cor 11
1Cor 12
1Cor 13
1Cor 14
1Cor 15
1Cor 16
2Cor 1
2Cor 2
2Cor 3
2Cor 4
2Cor 5
2Cor 6
2Cor 7
2Cor 8
2Cor 9
2Cor 10
2Cor 11
2Cor 12
2Cor 13
Gal1
Gal 2
Gal 3
Gal 4
Gal 5
Gal 6
Eph1
Eph 2
Eph 3
Eph 4
Eph s
Eph e
Philp 1
Philp 2
Philp 3
Philp 4
Col 1

Sep

30
Dec 1

Old Testament
Year |
1Kgs 14:31
1Kgs 15:34
1Kgs 16:34
1Kgs 17:24
1Kgs 18:46
1Kgs 20:22
1Kgs 20:43
1Kgs 21:29
1Kgs 22:53
2Kgs 2:25
2Kgs 3:27
2Kgs 4:37
2Kgs 5:27
2Kgs 6:33
2Kgs 8:29
2Kgs 9:37
2Kgs 10:36
2Kgs 12:21
2Kgs 13:25
2Kgs 14:29
2Kgs 15:38
2Kgs 16:20
2Kgs 17:41
2Kgs 18:37
2Kgs 19:37
2Kgs 20:21
2Kgs 22:20
2Kgs 23:20
2Kgs 24:20
2Kgs 25:30
1Chr 1:54
1Chr 2:55
1Chr 3:24
1Chr 4:43
1Chr 5:26
1Chr 6:30
1Chr 6:65
1Chr 7:40
1Chr 8:40
1Chr 9:44

Year Il
Ezk 27:36
Ezk 28:26
Ezk 30:19
Ezk 31:18
Ezk 32:32
Ezk 33:33
Ezk 35:15
Ezk 36:38
Ezk 37:28
Ezk 39:10
Ezk 39:29
Ezk 40:16
Ezk 40:49
Ezk 41:26
Ezk 43:27
Ezk 44:31
Ezk 45:25
Ezk 47:12
Ezk 48:14
Ezk 48:35
Dan 2:13
Dan 2:49
Dan 3:30
Dan 4:18
Dan 4:37
Dan 5:31
Dan 6:28
Dan7:28
Dan 8:27

Hos 9:17
Hos 11:12
Hos 13:8
1Chr 18:17  Hos 14:9
1Chr 20:8  Joel 1:20
1Chr 22:19  Joel 2:32
1Chr 24:31  Joel 3:21

2Chr 4:22

2Chr 6:11  Amoss:14

2Chr 6:42  Amos9:15

2Chr 8:18  Obadiah

2Chr 9:31  Jon 2:10

2Chr 11:23  Jon 4:11
Mic 1:16
Mic 2:13
Mic 4:13
Mic 6:16
Mic 7:20
Nah 1:15
Nah 2:13
Nah 3:19

Hab 2:20

2Chr 34:13  Zec 6:15
2Chr 3¢ Zec 7:14
2Chr 3! Zec 8:23
2Chr 3¢ Zec 9:17
Ezra2:70  Zec11:17
Ezra4:24  Zec13:9
Ezra6:22  Zec14:20
Ezra8:36  Mal 2:17
Ezra10:44  Mal 4:6

Isa. 42:1-9

Isa 53:1-12 & Isa 9:2
Psalm 8 & 23
Psalm 33, 34, & 145
Psalm 66, 67, & 68
Psalm 138 & 139
Psalm 103, 104, & 105
Isaiah 55:8

New Testament

Gosp.
Mt 2
Mt3
Mt4
Mts
Mté
Mt7
Mts
Mt9
Mt 10
Mt 11
Mt 12
Mt3
Mt 14
Mt 15
Mt 16
Mt7
Mt 18
Mt 19
Mt 20
Mt 21
Mt 22
Mt 23
Mt 24
Mt 25
Mt 26
Mt 27
Mt 28
Mk 1
Mk 2
Mk 3
Mk 4
Mk 5

Jn1
Jn2
Jn3
Jna
Jns
Jne
In7
Jns
Jno
Jn10
nn
Jn12
Jna3
Jn4
Jn1s
Jn1e
Jnaz
Jn1s
Jn19
Jn 20&21
Lk 1

AEpR
Col 2
Col 3
Col 4

1Thes 1

1Thes 2

1Thes 3

1Thes 4

1Thes 5

2Thes 1

2Thes 2

2Thes 3
1Tim 1
1Tim 2
1Tim 3
1Tim 4
1Tim 5
1Tim 6

2Tim 1

2Tim 2

2Tim 3

2Tim 4
Titus 1
Titus 2
Titus 3
Philem
Heb 1
Heb 2
Heb 3
Heb 4
Heb 5
Heb 6
Heb 7
Heb 8
Heb 9

Heb 10
Heb 11

Heb 12

Heb 13

James 1

James 2

James 3

James 4

James 5

1Peter 1

1Peter 2

1Peter 3

1Peter 4

1Peter 5

2Peter 1

2Peter 2

2Peter 3

1John 1

1John 2

1John 3

1John 4

1John 5
2John
3John
Jude
Rev 1
Rev 2
Rev3
Rev 4
Rev s
Reve
Rev 7
Revs
Rev 9
Rev 10
Rev 11
Rev 12
Rev 13
Rev 14
Rev 15
Rev 16
Rev 17
Rev 18
Rev 19
Rev 20
Rev 21
Rev 22
None
None
None
None
None

Heb1:6-13 Lk 2

Mt1&2 Gal 4:1-7
Jn 1 Heb1:

5

Mts5&6
Mt 10

Lk

15

Jn 14&15

In
&9

17

Jun
20
21
22
23
2
25
26
27
28
29
30

Jul1

Old Testament

Year |
Jos 8:35
Jos 10:43
Jos 13:23
Jos 16:10
Jos 18:28
Jos 20:9
Jos 21:45
Jos 23:16
Jos 24:33
Jdg 1:36
Jdg 2:23
Jdg 3:31
Jdg 4:24
Jdg 5:31
Jdg 6:24
Jdg 6:40
Jdg 7:25
Jdg 8:35
Jdg 9:29
Jdg 9:57
None

Jdg 11:28
Jdg 12:7
Jdg 13:25
Jdg 14:20
Jdg 15:20
Jdg 16:31
Jdg 18:10
Jdg 18:31
Jdg 19:30
Jdg 20:17
Jdg 20:48
Jdg 21:25
Ruth 1:22
Ruth 2:23
Ruth 3:18
Ruth 4:22
15am 1:28
1Sam 2:36
1Sam 3:21
15am 5:12
1Sam 6:21
1Sam 8:22
1Sam 9:27
15am10:27

15am30:20
15am31:13
25am 1:27
25am 2:32
25am 4:12
25am 6:16
25am 7:29

25am14:33

25am1
25am1,
25am17:29
25am1,
25am1
25am2
25am2
25am22:51
25am23:39
25am24:25
1Kgs 1:53
1Kgs 2:35
1Kgs 3:28
1Kgs 5:18
1Kgs 6:38
1Kgs 7:51
1Kgs 8:30
1Kgs 8:66
1Kgs 9:28
1Kgs 10:29
1Kgs 1
1Kgs 12:33
1Kgs 13:34

7

Year Il
Isa 42:25
Isa 44:20
Isa 45:25
Isa 48:22
Isa 49:26
Isa 51:23
Isa 54:17
Isa 57:21
Isa 58:14
Isa 59:21
Isa 60:22
Isa 62:12
Isa 63:19
Isa 65:25
Isa 66:24
Jer 1:19
Jer 2:19
Jer 2:37
Jer 3:25
Jer 4:31

None
Jer 5:31
Jer 6:15
Jer 6:30
Jer 7:34
Jer 8:22
Jer 9:26
Jer 10:25
Jer 11:13
Jer 12:17
Jer 13:27
Jer 14:22
Jer 15:21
Jer 16:21
Jer 17:10
Jer 17:27
Jer 18:23
Jer 20:18
Jer 22:9
Jer 22:30
Jer 23:22
Jer 24:10
Jer 25:38
Jer 26:24
Jer 27:22
Jer 28:17
Jer 29:32
Jer 30:24
Jer 31:40
Jer 32:25
Jer 32:44
Jer 33:26
Jer 34:22
Jer 35:19
Jer 36:32
Jer 38:13
Jer 39:18
Jer 40:16
Jer 41:18
Jer 42:22
Jer 43:13
Jer 44:30
Jer 46:12
Jer 46:28
Jer 48:33
Jer 48:47
Jer 49:11
Jer 49:39
Jer 50:20
Jer 50:46
Jer 51:32
Jer 51:64
Jer 52:34
Lam 1:22
Lam 2:22
Lam 3:66
Lam 5:22
Ezk 2:10
Ezk 3:27
Ezk 4:17
Ezk 6:14
Ezk 7:27
Ezk 8:18
Ezk 9:11
Ezk 10:22
Ezk 12:28

Ezk 25:17
Ezk 26:21

New Testament

Gosp.
Jn1a
Jn1s
Jn1e
Jn17
Jn1s
Jn19
Jn20
Jn21
Mt1

Mt 2
Mt3
Mt 4
Mts
Mt
Mt7
Mts
Mto
Mt 10
Mt 11
Mt 12
Mt 13
Mt 14
Mt 15
Mt 16
Mt 17
Mt 18
Mt 19
Mt 20
Mt 21
Mt 22
Mt 23
Mt 24
Mt 25
Mt 26
Mt 27
Mt 28
Mk 1
Mk 2
Mk 3
Mk 4
Mk 5
Mk 6
Mk 7
Mk 8
Mk 9
Mk 10
Mk 11
Mk 12
Mk 13
Mk 14
Mk 15
Mk 16
Lk 1

Lk 2

Lk 3

Lk 4

Lk 5

Lk 6

Lk7

Lk s

Lk 9

Lk 10
Lk 1
Lk 12
Lk 13
Lk 14
Lk1s
Lk 16
LK 17
Lk 18
Lk 19
Lk 20
Lk 21
Lk 22
Lk 23
Lk 24
Jn1

Jn2

Jn3

Jna

Jns

Jne

In7

Jns

Jno

Jn 10
Jnnm
Jn12
Jn13
Jn1a
Jn1s
Jn16
Jn7
Jnis
Jn19
Jn 20
Jn21
Mt1

AEpR
Rev 22
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
Acts 1
Acts 2
Acts 3
Acts 4
Acts 5
Acts 6
Acts 7
Acts 8
Acts 9
Acts 10
Acts 11
Acts 12
Acts 13
Acts 14
Acts 15
Acts 16
Acts 17
Acts 18
Acts 19
Acts 20
Acts 21
Acts 22
Acts 23
Acts 24
Acts 25
Acts 26
Acts 27
Acts 28
Rom 1
Rom 2
Rom 3
Rom 4
Rom 5
Rom 6
Rom 7
Rom 8
Rom 9
Rom 10
Rom 11
Rom 12
Rom 13
Rom 14
Rom 15
Rom 16
1Cor 1
1Cor 2
1Cor 3
1Cor 4
1Cor 5
1Cor 6
1Cor 7
1Cor 8
1Cor 9
1Cor 10
1Cor 11
1Cor 12
1Cor 13
1Cor 14
1Cor 15
1Cor 16
2Cor 1
2Cor 2
2Cor 3
2Cor 4
2Cor 5
2Cor 6
2Cor 7
2Cor 8
2Cor 9
2Cor 10
2Cor 11
2Cor 12
2Cor 13
Gal1
Gal 2
Gal 3
Gal 4
Gal 5
Gale
Eph1
Eph 2
Eph 3
Eph 4
Eph s
Eph e
Philp 1
Philp 2
Philp 3
Philp 4
Col 1

Sep
26
27

Old Testament New Testament

Year | Gosp. AEp,R
1Kgs 14:31 Mt2 Col2
1Kgs Mt3  Col3
1Kgs Mt4 Cols
1Kgs Mt5 1Thes1
1Kgs Mteé 1Thes 2
1Kgs Mt7 1Thes3
1Kgs 20:43 Ezk 35:15 Mts 1Thes4
1Kgs 9 Ezk 3 Mt9 1Thess
1Kgs 22:53 Ezk 37:28° Mt 10 2Thes 1
2Kgs 2:25  Ezk 39:10 Mt 11 2Thes 2
2Kgs 3:27 Mt 12 2Thes 3
2Kgs 4:37 Mt13 1Tim1
2Kgs 5:27 Mt14 1Tim 2
2Kgs 6:33 Mt15 1Tim 3
2Kgs 8:29 Ezk 43:27 Mt1e 1Tim 4
2Kgs 9:37  Ezk 4 Mt17 1Tims
2Kgs 10:36  Ezk 45:25 Mt18 1Tim 6
2Kgs 12:21  Ezk 47:12 Mt19 2Tim1
2Kgs 13:25  Ezk 48:14 Mt20 2Tim 2
2Kgs 14:29  Ezk 4 Mt21 2Tim3
2Kgs 8 Dan2:13 Mt22 2Tim4
2Kgs 16:20 Dan 2:49 Mt 23 Titus 1
2Kgs 1 Dan3:30 Mt24 Titus 2
2Kgs 7 Dan4:18 Mt25 Titus3
2Kgs 7 Dan4:37 Mt26 Philem
2Kgs 20:21 Dan5:31 Mt27 Heb1
2Kgs 0 Daneé:2s8 Mt28 Heb2
2Kgs 0 Dan7:28 Mk1 Heb3
2Kgs 24:20 Dan 827 Mk2 Heb4
2Kgs 25:30 Dan9:27 Mk3 Hebs
1Chr 1:54  Dan 10:21 Mk4 Hebe
1Chr 2:55 Dan 11:19 Mks Heb7
1Chr 3:24 Dan11:45 Mké Hebs
1Chr 4:43 Dan12:13 Mk7 Hebo
1Chr5:26  Hos 1:11 Mk 8 Heb 10
1Chr6:30  Hos 28 Mk9 Heb 11
1Chr 6:65 Hos 2:23 Mk 10 Heb 12
1Chr 7:40 Hos 4:19 Mk 11 Heb 13
1Chr 8:40 Hos5:15 Mk 12 James 1
1Chr 9:44 Hos 7:16 Mk 13 James 2
5 Hos 8:14 Mk 14 James 3
0 Hos9:17 Mk 15 James 4
9 Hos 11:12 Mk 16 James 5
3 Hos13:8 Lk1 1Peter1
1Chr 18:17 Hos 14:9 Lk2 1Peter 2
1Chr 20:8  Joel 1:20 Lk 3 1Peter 3
1Chr 22:19  Joel 2:32 Lk 4 1Peter 4
1Chr 24:31  Joel 3:21  Lk5 1Peter 5
Amos1:15 Lk 6 2Peter 1
Amos2:16 Lk 7 2Peter 2
Amos3:15 Lk 8  2Peter 3
Amos4:13  Lk9  1John 1
Amoss:27 Lk 10 1John 2
8 Amosé:14 Lk 11 1John 3
2Chr 4:22 Amos7:17 Lk 12 1John 4
2Chr 6:11  Amoss:14 Lk 13 1John 5
2Chr 6:42 Amos9:15 Lk 14 2John
2Chr 8:18 Obadiah Lk15 3John
2Chr9:31  Jon2:10 Lk16  Jude
2Chr11:23  Jon4:11 Lk17 Rev1
Mic1:16 Lk18 Rev2
Mic2:13 Lk19 Rev3
Mic4:13 Lk20 Rev4
Micé:16 Lk 21 Rev 5
Mic7:20 Lk22 Revé
Nah 1:15 Lk23 Rev7
Lk24 Revs
Jn1 Rev9
Jn2 Revio
Jn3  Rev1ni
Zeph1:18 Jn4 Revi2
Zeph 2:15 Jn5 Rev13
Zeph 3:20 Jn6 Revi4
Hag2:23 Jn7 Revis
Zec1:21 Jn8 Revié
Zec3:10 Jn9 Rev17
Zec5:11 Jn10 Revis
Zec6:15 Jn11  Rev19
Zec7:14  Jn12  Rev20
Zec8:23 Jn13 Rev2i
Zec9:17 Jn14 Rev22
Ezra2:70 Zec11:17 Jn15 None
Ezra4:24  Zec13:9 Jn16 None
Ezra6:22  Zec14:20 Jn17  None
Ezra8:36 Mal 2:177 Jn18 None
Ezra10:44 Mal4:6 Jn19 None
Jn 20&21
Isa. 42:1-9 Lk 1
:6-7 & Isa 61:1-3 Heb1:6-13 Lk 2

14 & Mic5:2 Mt1&2 Gal 4:1-7
Isa 53:1-12 & Isa 9:2 :
Psalm 8 & 23
Psalm 33, 34, & 145
Psalm 66, 67, & 68
Psalm 138 & 139
Psalm 103, 104, & 105
Isaiah 55:8 & 9

Jun
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Aug1

®No G s W

Old Testament

Year |
Jos 8:35
Jos 10:43
Jos 13:23
Jos 16:10
Jos 18:28
Jos 20:9
Jos 21:45
Jos 23:16
Jos 24:33
Jdg 1:36
Jdg 2:23
Jdg 3:31
Jdg 4:24
Jdg 5:31
Jdg 6:24
Jdg 6:40
Jdg 7:25
Jdg 8:35
Jdg 9:29
Jdg 9:57
None
Jdg 11:28

15am 5:12
1Sam 6:21
1Sam 8:22
1Sam 9:27
1Sam10:27
1Sam11:15
15am12:25
15am13:23
15am14:52
1Sam15:35
15am16:23
15am17:58
15am18:30
15am19:24
15am20:42
15am22:23
15am23:29
15am24:22
15am25:19
15am25:44
15am26:25
15am28:25
15am29:11
15am30:20
15am31:13
25am 1:27
25am 2:32
25am 4:12
25am 6:16
25am 7:29
25am 9:13
25am11:27
25am12:31
25am13:39
25am14:33
25am15:37
25am16:23
25am17:29
25am18:33
25am19:30
25am20:26
25am21:22
25am22:51
25am23:39
25am24:25

1Kgs 11:43
1Kgs 12:33
1Kgs 13:34

Isa 66:24
Jer 1:19

Jer 2:19

Jer 2:37

Jer 3:25

Jer 4:31

None

Jer 5:31

Jer 6:15

Jer 6:30

Jer 7:34

Jer 8:22

Jer 9:26

Jer 10:25
Jer 11:13
Jer 12:17
Jer 13:27
Jer 14:22
Jer 15:21
Jer 16:21
Jer 17:10
Jer 17:27
Jer 18:23
Jer 20:18
Jer 22:9

Jer 22:30
Jer 23:22
Jer 24:10
Jer 25:38
Jer 26:24
Jer 27:22
Jer 28:17
Jer 29:32
Jer 30:24
Jer 31:40
Jer 32:25
Jer 32:44
Jer 33:26
Jer 34:22
Jer 35:19
Jer 36:32
Jer 38:13
Jer 39:18
Jer 40:16
Jer 41:18
Jer 42:22
Jer 43:13
Jer 44:30
Jer 46:12
Jer 46:28
Jer 48:33
Jer a8:47
Jer 49:11
Jer 49:39
Jer 50:20
Jer 50:46
Jer 51:32
Jer 51:64
Jer 52:34
Lam 1:22
Lam 2:22
Lam 3:66
Lam 5:22

Ezk 26:21

New Testament

Gosp.
Jn14
Jnis
Jne
Jn17
JLRE]
Jn19
Jn 20
Jn21
Mt1

Mt 2
Mt3
Mt4
Mts
Mt s
Mt7
Mts
Mto
Mt 10
Mt
Mt 12
Mt 13
Mt 14
Mt 15
Mt 16
Mt17
Mt 18
Mt 19
Mt 20
Mt 21
Mt 22
Mt 23
Mt 24
Mt 25
Mt 26
Mt 27
Mt 28
Mk 1
Mk 2
Mk 3
Mk 4
Mk 5
Mk e
Mk 7
Mk 8
Mk 9
Mk 10
Mk 11
Mk 12
Mk 13
Mk 14
Mk 15
Mk 16
Lk1

Lk 2

Lk3

Lk 4

Lk 5

Lk 6

Lk 7

Lk s

Lk 9

Lk 10
Lk 11
Lk 12
Lk 13
Lk 14
Lk 15
Lk 16
LK 17
Lk 18
Lk 19
Lk 20
Lk 21
Lk 22
Lk 23
Lk 24
Jn1

Jn2

Jn3

Jna

Jns

Jne

Jn7

Jns

Jno

Jn10
Jn11
Jn12
Jn13
Jna
Jnis
Jn1e
Jna7
Jn1s
Jn19
Jn 20
Jn21
Mt

AEpR
Rev 22
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
Acts 1
Acts 2
Acts 3
Acts 4
Acts 5
Acts 6
Acts 7
Acts 8
Acts 9
Acts 10
Acts 11
Acts 12
Acts 13
Acts 14
Acts 15
Acts 16
Acts 17
Acts 18
Acts 19
Acts 20
Acts 21
Acts 22
Acts 23
Acts 24
Acts 25
Acts 26
Acts 27
Acts 28
Rom 1
Rom 2
Rom 3
Rom 4
Rom 5
Rom 6
Rom 7
Rom 8
Rom 9
Rom 10
Rom 11
Rom 12
Rom 13
Rom 14
Rom 15
Rom 16
1Cor 1
1Cor 2
1Cor 3
1Cor 4
1Cor 5
1Cor 6
1Cor 7
1Cor 8
1Cor 9
1Cor 10
1Cor 11
1Cor 12
1Cor 13
1Cor 14
1Cor 15
1Cor 16
2Cor 1
2Cor 2
2Cor 3
2Cor 4
2Cor 5
2Cor 6
2Cor 7
2Cor 8
2Cor 9
2Cor 10
2Cor 11
2Cor 12
2Cor 13
Gal1
Gal 2
Gal 3
Gal 4
Gal s
Gale
Eph1
Eph 2
Eph 3
Eph 4
Eph s
Ephe
Philp 1
Philp 2
Philp 3
Philp 4
Col 1

Sep

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
Dec 1

Old Testament New Testament

Year | Year Il Gosp. AEp,R
1Kgs 14:31  Ezk27:36 Mt2  Col 2
1Kgs 15:34  Ezk 28:26 Mt3  Col 3
1Kgs 16:3¢  Ezk 30:19 Mt4  Col 4
1Kgs 17:24 Ezk 31:18 Mt5 1Thes1
1Kgs 18:46  Ezk 32:32 Mté 1Thes2
1Kgs 20:22  Ezk 33:33 Mt7 1Thes3
1Kgs 20:43  Ezk 35:15 Mt8 1Thes4
1Kgs 21:29 Ezk 36:33 Mt9 1Thess

Ezk 37:28 Mt 10 2Thes1
Ezk 39:10 Mt 11 2Thes 2
Ezk 39:29 Mt 12 2Thes 3
Ezk40:16 Mt13 1Tim1
Ezk 40:49 Mt14 1Tim 2
Ezk41:26 Mt15s 1Tim 3
Ezk 43:27 Mt16 1Tim4
Ezk 44:31 Mt17 1Tims
2Kgs 10:36  Ezk 45:25 Mt18 1Tim 6
2Kgs 12:21  Ezk 47:12 Mt19 2Tim 1
2Kgs 13:25  Ezk 48:14 Mt20 2Tim 2
2Kgs 14:29  Ezk 48:35 Mt21 2Tim 3
2Kgs 15:38 Dan 2:13 Mt22 2Tim 4
2Kgs 16:20 Dan 2:49 Mt 23 Titus 1
2Kgs 17:41  Dan 3:30 Mt24 Titus 2
2Kgs 18:37 Dan4:18 Mt25 Titus 3
2Kgs 19:37 Dan 4:37 Mt 26 Philem
2Kgs 20:21 Dan5:31 Mt27 Heb1
2Kgs 22:20 Dané:28 Mt2s Heb2
2Kgs 23:20 Dan7:28 Mk1 Heb3
2Kgs 24:20 Dan8:27 Mk2 Heb4
2Kgs 25:30 Dan9:27 Mk3 Hebs
1Chr1:54  Dan10:21 Mk4 Hebeé
1Chr 2:55 Dan11:19 Mk5 Heb7
1Chr 3:24 Dan11:45 Mké Hebs
1Chr 4:43 Dan12:13 Mk7 Hebo9
1Chr5:26  Hos1:11 Mks Heb 10
1Chr6:30  Hos2:8 Mk9 Heb 11
1Chr 6:65 Hos 2:23 Mk 10 Heb 12
1Chr 7:40  Hos 4:19 Mk 11 Heb 13
1Chr 8:40 Hos5:15 Mk 12 James 1
1Chr 9:44  Hos 7:16 Mk 13 James 2
1Chr 11:25 Hos 8:14 Mk 14 James 3
1Chr 12:40 Hos 9:17 Mk 15 James 4
1Chr 15:29 Hos 11:12 Mk 16 James 5
1Chr16:43 Hos13:8 Lk1 1Peter1
1Chr 18:17 Hos14:9  Lk2 1Peter 2
1Chr 20:8 Joel 1:20 Lk 3 1Peter 3
1Chr 22:19  Joel 2:32 Lk 4 1Peter 4
1Chr 24:31  Joel 3:21  Lk5 1Peter 5
1Chr 25:31 Amos1:15 Lk 6 2Peter 1
1Chr 26:32 Amos2:16 Lk 7 2Peter 2
1Chr 27:33  Amos3:15 Lk 8 2Peter 3
1Chr 28:21 Amos4:13 Lk 9 1John 1
1Chr 29:30 Amos5:27 Lk 10 1John 2
2Chr 2:18  Amosé:14 Lk 11 1John 3
2Chr 4:22 Amos7:17 Lk 12 1John 4
2Chr 6:11  Amoss:14 Lk 13 1John 5
2Chr 6:42 Amos9:15 Lk 14 2John
2Chr 8:18 Obadiah Lk15 3John
2Chr 9:31 Lk 16  Jude
2Chr 11:23 Lk17  Rev1
2Chr 13:22 Lk18 Rev2
2Chr15:19  Mic2:13  Lk19  Rev3
2Chr17:19 Mic4:13 Lk20 Rev4
2Chr 19:11 Micé:16  Lk21  Revs
2Chr 20:37 Mic7:20 Lk22 Reveé
2Chr21:20 Nah 1:15 Lk23 Rev7?
2Chr22:12 Nah2:13 Lk24 Revs
2Chr 23:21 Nah3:19 Jn1  Revo
2Chr 24:27 Hab2:20 Jn2 Rev10
2Chr 25:28 Hab3:19 Jn3 Rev1l
2Chr 26:23 Zeph 1:18 Jn4  Rev 12
2Chr 28:27 Zeph 2215 Jn5 Rev13
2Chr 29:36 Zeph 3:20 Jné Rev14
2Chr 30:27 Hag2:23 Jn7 Revis
2Chr31:21 Zec1:21 Jn8 Revie
2Chr 32:33 Zec3:10 Jn9 Rev17
2Chr 33:25 Zec511 Jn10 Rev1s
2Chr 34:13  Zec6:15 Jn11  Rev19
2Chr 34:33  Zec7:14 Jn12 Rev20
2Chr 35:27 Zec8:23 Jn13 Rev21
2Chr 36:23  Zec9:17 Jn14 Rev22
Zec11:17 Jn15  None
Zec13:9 Jn16  None
Zec14:20 Jn17  None
Ezra8:36 Mal 217 Jn18  None
Ezra10:44 Mal4:6 Jn19 None
Jn 20&21
Isa. 42:1-9 Lk 1

Isa 9:6-7 & lsa 61:1-3 Heb1:6-13 Lk 2
Isa 7:14 & Mic 5:2 Mt 1&2 Gal 4:1-7
Isa 53:1-12 & Isa 9:2
Psalm 8 & 23
Psalm 33, 34, & 145
Psalm 66, 67, & 68

Psalm 138 & 139 Jn 14 & 15
Psalm 103, 104, & 105 In 17
Isaiah 55:8 & 9
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